

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)	
Center for Constitutional Rights,)	
Tina M. Foster, Gitanjali S.)	06-CV-00313
Gutierrez, Seema Ahmad,)	
Maria Lahood, Rachel Meeropol,)	
Plaintiffs)	Hon. Gerard E. Lynch
v.)	
)	
George W. Bush, President of the United)	Magistrate Judge Kevin N. Fox
States; National Security Agency,)	
Lieutenant General Keith B.)	
Alexander, Director, Defense)	
Intelligence Agency; Lieutenant)	
General Michael D. Maples,)	
Director; Central Intelligence)	
Agency, Porter J. Goss, Director;)	
Department of Homeland Security,)	
Michael Chertoff, Secretary; Federal)	
Bureau of Investigation, Robert S.)	
Mueller III, Director; John D.)	
Negroponte, Director of National)	
Intelligence,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BUSINESS LEADERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David W. DeBruin
Theresa A. Chmara
Julie M. Carpenter
Michael B. DeSanctis
Wade B. Gentz
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
tel. (202) 639-6000
fax (202) 639-6066

Ronald M. Daignault (RD-2672)
Jenner & Block LLP
919 Third Avenue, 37th Floor
New York, NY 10022-3908
tel. (212) 891-1600
fax (212) 891-1699

Counsel for Amici Business Leaders

April 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BUSINESS LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 1

I. THE INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 1

II. THE ACTUAL AND PERCEIVED CONFIDENTIALITY OF WIRE AND ELECTRONIC
COMMUNICATIONS IS AN IMPORTANT BUSINESS ASSET ON WHICH MANY
BUSINESSES DEPEND..... 4

III. THE ADMINISTRATION’S WARRANTLESS WIRETAPPING PROGRAM IS
PATENTLY UNLAWFUL..... 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 13, 14

Home Building & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934)..... 14

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 12, 14

United States v. United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, 407 U.S. 297 (1972) 10, 13, 14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 2518 11

50 U.S.C. § 1801 11

50 U.S.C. § 1802 11

50 U.S.C. § 1811 11

Childrens’ Online Privacy Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6501 (Supp. 2000) 8

Childrens’ Online Privacy Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6505 (Supp. 2000) 8

Disclosure of Nonpublic Personal Information, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6801-6809 (2000) 8

Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. § 2510 et seq. 8

Financial Modernization Act of 1999 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 12 U.S.C. and 15 U.S.C.)..... 8

The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act 50 U.S.C. § 1801, et seq...... 11

Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2510, et seq. 11

Congressional Findings in support of Title III, 18 U.S.C. § 2510 et seq., Pub. L. No. 90-351, §801, Stat. 197, 211 (1968) 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904 7

152 Cong. Rec. E90-01 (daily ed. Feb. 8, 2006) 8

S. 809, Online Privacy Protection Act of 1999: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on
Commc'ns of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science & Transp., 106th Cong. (1999)..... 8

MISCELLANEOUS

2005 Exports of HS Total All Merchandise, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Office of Trade &
Indus. Info., Int'l Trade Admin., available at
[http://tse.export.gov/MapFrameset.aspx?
apPage=NTDMapDisplay.aspx&UniqueURL=m3z2taqin51zf1mugkdoghe4-2006-4-
5-16-5-59](http://tse.export.gov/MapFrameset.aspx?apPage=NTDMapDisplay.aspx&UniqueURL=m3z2taqin51zf1mugkdoghe4-2006-4-5-16-5-59) 4

Algerian Pilot Threatens to Sue in 9/11 Case, N.Y. Times, Aug. 15, 2002, at A3 10

Elizabeth B. Bazan, Report for Congress, Order Code RL30465, The Foreign
Intelligence Surveillance Act: An Overview of the Statutory Framework for
Electronic Surveillance (updated Apr. 21, 2005), available at,
[http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/intel/ L30465.pdf](http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/intel/L30465.pdf) 12

Paul Blustein, Mideast Investment Up in U.S., Wash. Post, Mar. 7, 2006, at A1..... 6

Peter S. Canellos, In Reach For Middle Ground, Bush Echoes Clinton, Boston Globe,
Feb. 1, 2006, at A18 5

Economic Report of the President (Feb. 2006) available online at
[http://a257.g.akamaitech.
net/7/257/2422/13feb20061330/www.gpoaccess.gov/eop/2006/2006_erp.pdf](http://a257.g.akamaitech.net/7/257/2422/13feb20061330/www.gpoaccess.gov/eop/2006/2006_erp.pdf) 4, 5

Attorney General Alberto Gonzales, Ask the Whitehouse (Jan. 25, 2006), available at
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/ask/20060125.html> 11

Sara Kehaulani Goo, Sen. Kennedy Flagged by No-Fly List, Wash. Post, Aug. 20, 2004,
at A1 10

Sara Kehaulani Goo, Law Lets Passengers Appeal No-Fly List, Wash. Post, Dec. 18,
2004, at A21 10

Luke Harding, Rice Admits U.S. mistakes in War on Terror After Wave of Criticism
Across Europe, The Guardian, Dec. 7, 2005, at 24 9

Steven A. Hetcher, Norm Proselytizers Create a Privacy Entitlement In Cyberspace, 16
Berkeley Tech. L.J. 877 (2001) 8

Gayle Horn, Online Search and Offline Challenges: The Chilling Effect, Anonymity, and
the New FBI Guidelines, 60 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 735 (2005) 8

Mark Larabee & Ashbel S. Green, One Mistaken Clue Sets a Spy Saga in Motion, The Oregonian, Mar. 26, 2006, at A1 9

Laura Parker, The Ordeal of Chaplain Yee, USA Today, May 17, 2004, at A1 9

Press Briefing by Attorney General Alberto Gonzales and General Michael Hayden, Principal Deputy Director for National Intelligence (Dec. 19, 2005) available online at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/12/20051219-1.html>..... 4, 9, 12

Joe Sharkey, Jumping Through Hoops to Get Off the No-Fly List, N.Y. Times, Feb. 14, 2006, at C8..... 10

Peter P. Swire, Efficient Confidentiality for Privacy, Security, and Confidential Business Information, in Brookings-Wharton Papers on Financial Services 294 (Robert E. Litan & Richard Herring eds., 2003)..... 8, 9
